22403

Form <b>PTO-1594</b>			
(Rev. 10/02))	HAN DENNE HALL LEGEN LEGEN LEGEN LEGEN LEGEN LEGEN LEGEN		
OMB No. 0651-007 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECOL 1 (	02370154 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2.24.03	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Ableco Finance LLC, as Agent	Name: Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products USA, Inc		
Abieco rinance ELC, as Agent	Internal		
Individual(s) Association	Address: 52 Third Avenue		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 52 Third Avenue		
Corporation-State	City: Burlington State: MA Zip: 01803		
Other Delaware Limited Liability Company	Individual(s) citizenship		
	Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership (C)		
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State Delaware		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other		
Nother Release of Security Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Execution Date: February 6, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) address(es) attached? FYes No.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1692591; 1967639		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2		
Name: Renee Sekino			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$65		
Internal Address:	<b>X</b> Enclosed		
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	Ç , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Street Address: One Chase Manhattan Plaza	0. Danasit annual		
	8. Deposit account number:		
New York NW 10005			
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005			
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE 19. Statement and signature.	THIS SPACE		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true		
copy of the original document	1		
Renee Sekino Muy	hlan 2/19/03		
Name of Person Signing	gnature 4 Date		
Total number of pages including cover Mail documents to be recorded with n			
Will 00000041 1692591 Mail documents to be recorded with n  Commissioner of Patent & Tra  Washington,	ademarks Box Assignments		
40.00 OP	•		

02/25/2003 GTON11

40.00 OP 25.00 OP

NY2:#4495450

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Ableco Finance LLC, as Agent 450 Park Avenue, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, New York 10022

WHEREAS, the above-identified party is the Agent for certain security interests pledged, assigned and granted for the benefit of the Lenders by LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH PRODUCTS USA, INC. (the "Assignor") pursuant to the Collateral Assignment for Security dated as of March 5, 2001 (the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, the security offered by the Assignor includes in part the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Schedule I (the "Released Trademark Collateral"), together with the goodwill related thereto;

WHEREAS, the security interests held by the Agent in the Released Trademark Collateral was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 12, 2001, at Reel 2262, Frame 0649;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.08 of the Financing Agreement dated February 23, 2001, the Agent has been authorized to release and terminate the security interest it holds for the benefit of the Lenders in the Released Trademark Collateral upon the payment in full of the Guaranteed Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Guaranteed Obligations were paid in full on or about November 13, 2001; and

WHEREAS, terms defined in the Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement dated as of March 5, 2001 are used herein as defined therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release and terminate its entire right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral, and authorizes the recordation of this Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office forthwith.

Date: February 6, 2003

ABLECO FINANCE LLC, as Agent

Name:

ender 3.0 (nstell

Title:

Vill bresident

TRADEMARK REEL: 002675 FRAME: 0893

STATE OF New YOAL ) SS.:	
COUNTY OF NEWYOR )	
On the lo day of February	, 2003, before me, the undersigned, a
notary public in and for said state, personally appeared	Alexander Jonstein,
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of	f satisfactory evidence to be the individual

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted executed the instrument.

Gaclou Mfl Notary Public

[SEAL]

JACKIE TRUFFELMAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01TR6052642
Qualified in Nassau County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires 12/26/06

TRADEMARK REEL: 002675 FRAME: 0894

## Released Trademark Collateral

Trademark Name	Country	Registration No.	
DATASPEAKER	U.S.	1,692,591	
READOUT	U.S.	1,967,639	

**RECORDED: 02/24/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002675 FRAME: 0895